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ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, C. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 

B E T W E E N:  
THE VANCOR GROUP INC. 

 
 
APPLICANT 

 
- AND - 

 
 

2744364 ONTARIO LIMITED (D/B/A TRUE NORTH CANNABIS CO.), 2744364 ONTARIO 
LIMITED (D/B/A BAMBOO BLAZE), AND 2767888 ONTARIO INC. 

 
RESPONDENTS (DEBTORS) 

 
SERVICE LIST 

(as of February 26, 2025) 
 

NAME METHOD OF 
DELIVERY 

ROLE/INTEREST 

MILLER THOMSON LLP 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1 

 
Larry Ellis 
lellis@millerthomson.com 
Tel: 416.595.8639 

 
David Ward 
dward@millerthomson.com 
Tel: 416.595.8625 

 
Patrick Corney 
pcorney@millerthomson.com 
Tel: 416.595.8555 

Email Counsel to the Applicant 

mailto:lellis@millerthomson.com
mailto:dward@millerthomson.com
mailto:pcorney@millerthomson.com
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DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 
8 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON M5H 0A9 

 
Todd Ambachtsheer 
tambachtsheer@deloitte.ca 
Tel: 416.607.0781 
 
Mohamed Mohamoud 
mmohamoud@deloitte.ca 
Tel: 416.601.5738 

Email Monitor 

BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 
2 Queen Street East, Suite 1500 
Toronto, Ontario M5C 3G5 

 
David T. Ullmann 
dullmann@blaney.com 
416.596.4289 

 
Alexandra Teodorescu 
ateodorescu@blaney.com 
416.596.4279 

 
Anisha Samat 
asamat@blaney.com 
416.593.3924 

Email Counsel to the Monitor 

Shawn Dym 
sdym@yorkplains.com 

Email Proposed Chief Restructuring 
Officer 

Alena Hapanovich 
960 King Street East, 7 
Cambridge, ON, N3H 3P3 

 
alonagap@me.com 

Email  

Corry Van Iersel 
84 Brewster Place 
Cambridge, ON, N3C 3T9 

 
Corry@vancorgroup.com 

Email  

mailto:tambachtsheer@deloitte.ca
mailto:tambachtsheer@deloitte.ca
mailto:dullmann@blaney.com
mailto:ateodorescu@blaney.com
mailto:asamat@blaney.com
mailto:sdym@yorkplains.com
mailto:alonagap@me.com
mailto:Corry@vancorgroup.com
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BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 
22 Adelaide St W #3400 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Jasmine Lothian 
JLothian@blg.com 
Tel: 416.367.6452 

Kevin Lambie 
KLambie@blg.com 
Tel: 416.367.7290 

Email Counsel for the Respondents 
(Debtors) 

MPG LAW PROFESSIONAL 
CORPORATION 
25 Mill Street North, PO Box 770 
Waterdown, ON L0R 2H0 

Mathew Glowacki 
mglowacki@mpglaw.ca 
Tel: 905.512.4711 

Email Litigation counsel to Kenneth 
Schaller 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
100 Wellington Street West 
Suite 3200 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto ON M5K 1K7 

 
D.J. Miller 
djmiller@tgf.ca 
Tel: 416.304.0559 

Email Counsel to Firm Capital 
Mortgage Fund Inc. 

PERLEY-ROBERTSON, HILL & 
MCDOUGALL LLP/s.r.l. 
340 Albert St #1400 
Ottawa, ON K1R 7Y6 

Joel Turgeon 
jturgeon@perlaw.ca 
Tel: 613-566-2224 

 Email  CCAA Counsel for Garas 
Family Holdings Inc. 

mailto:JLothian@blg.com
mailto:KLambie@blg.com
mailto:mglowacki@mpglaw.ca
mailto:djmiller@tgf.ca
mailto:jturgeon@perlaw.ca
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SMITH VALERIOTE LAW FIRM LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
245 Hanlon Creek Boulevard, Unit 102 
Guelph, ON N1C 0A1 

 
Trenton Johnson 
tjohnson@svlaw.com 

Ben Grant 
bgrant@svlaw.ca 
Tel : 519.837.2100 

Email Litigation counsel for Garas 
Family Holdings Inc. 

HARRISON PENSA LLP 
130 Dufferin Avenue, Suite 1101 
London, ON N6A 5R2 
 
Melinda Vine 
mvine@harrisonpensa.com  
Tel : 519.661.6705 

Email Counsel to Bank of Montreal 

LANDLORDS 
METAL TREE INC. 
32 Seguin Street 
Parry Sound, ON P2A 1B1 

Courier  

SPORTSWORLD SHOPPING CENTRE 
INC. 
4396 King Street East 
Kitchener, ON N2P 2G4 

Courier  

TANDIA FINANCIAL CREDIT UNION 
LTD. 
352 Queen Street East, Unit 4 
Acton, ON L7J 1R2 

Courier  

2375144 ONTARIO CORPORATION 
1076 Cedar Street, Unit 3, 
Oshawa, ON L1J 3R9 

Courier  

879011 ONTARIO LIMITED 
715 Wellington Street West, 
Guelph, ON N1H 8L8 

Courier  

726494 ONTARIO INC. 
110 Broadway Street 
Tillsonburg, ON N1H 8L8 

Courier  

THOMAS SCHMIDT 
31 Ontario Street, Units 2 & 3 
Grand Bend, ON N0M 1T0 

Courier  

TORBILL HOLDINGS LTD. 
43 Main Street 
Brighton, ON K0K 1H0 

Courier  

mailto:tjohnson@svlaw.com
mailto:bgrant@svlaw.ca
mailto:bgrant@svlaw.ca
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1815513 ONTARIO INC. 
170 McNaughton Avenue West Unit 9, 
Chatham, ON N7L 1R4 

Courier  

MARVIN HERTZMAN HOLDINGS INC. 
951 Gordon Street, Unit 8B 
Guelph, ON N1G 4S1 

Courier  

SECURED CREDITORS 
METAL TREE INC. 
65 Treanor Crescent 
Georgetown, Ontario L7G 5J1 

 
ddudek@sympatico.ca 

Courier and 
email 

Lender to 2767888 Ontario Inc. 

SEAVALE INCORPORATED 
87 Marsh Drive 
North Bay, Ontario, P1B 8G3 

nickyg@sympatico.ca 

Courier and 
email 

Lender to 2767888 Ontario Inc. 

FIRM CAPITAL MORTGAGE FUND INC. 
163 Cartwright Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M6A 1V5 

mwarner@firmcapital.com 

Courier and 
email 

Lender to 2767888 Ontario Inc. 

GARAS, NASHAAT 
124 Silver Maple Crescent 
Cambridge, ON, N1R5S6 

 
GARAS FAMILY HOLDINGS INC. 
124 Silver Maple Crescent 
Cambridge, ON, N1R5S6 

 
MANAL GARAS PHARMACY 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
124 Silver Maple Crescent 
Cambridge, ON, N1R5S6 

 
higginsmark@nexicom.net 

Courier and 
email 

Lender to 2767888 Ontario Inc. 

M.HIGGINS & ASSOCIATES INC. 
17 Queen Street 
Campbellford, Ontario K0L 1L0 
higginsmark@nexicom.net 

Courier and 
email 

Lender to 2767888 Ontario Inc. 

818876 ONTARIO LTD. 
69-1235 Radom St 
Pickering, Ontario, L1W 1J3 

Courier Lender to 2767888 Ontario Inc. 

mailto:ddudek@sympatico.ca
mailto:nickyg@sympatico.ca
mailto:mwarner@firmcapital.com
mailto:higginsmark@nexicom.net
mailto:higginsmark@nexicom.net
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ANASTADSIADIS VENIZELOS 
279 Springbank Drive 
London, Ontario, N6J 1G3 

 
victor_anast@hotmail.com 

Courier and 
email 

Lender to 2767888 Ontario Inc. 

BANK OF MONTREAL 
101-20 Erb St W, Marsland Center 
Waterloo, Ontario N2L 1T2 

Courier Lender to 2767888 Ontario Inc. 

GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES 
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
c/o Department of Justice 
Ontario Regional Office 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 

 
AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 

 
Fozia Chaudary 
Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca 

 
Kevin Dias 
Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca 

Email Governmental Agency 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 
BANKRUPTCY CANADA 
151 Yonge Street, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5C 2W7 
osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca 

Email Governmental Agency 

HEALTH CANADA 
Controlled Substances and Cannabis Branch 
150 Tunney’s Pasture Driveway 
Ottawa, ON K1A 0K9 

 
Licensing and Security Division 
Emails: 
licensing-cannabis-licenses@hc-sc.gc.ca 
collections-recouvrement@hc-sc.gc.ca 

Email Governmental Agency 

Ministry of Finance (Ontario) 
Legal Services Branch 
777 Bay Street, 11th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C8 

 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 

Email  

mailto:victor_anast@hotmail.com
mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca
mailto:osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca
mailto:licensing-cannabis-licenses@hc-sc.gc.ca
mailto:collections-recouvrement@hc-sc.gc.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
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ALCOHOL AND GAMING COMISSION 
OF ONTARIO 
90 Sheppard Avenue East 
Suite 200-300 
Toronto, ON M2N 0A4 

Nick Fera 
Email: nick.fera@agco.ca 

Sandra Lucas 
Email: sandra.lucas@agco.ca 

 
Ashley An 
Email: ashley.an@agco.ca 

Email  

 
EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

 
 
Corry@vancorgroup.com; hdahrouj@tncc.ca; lellis@millerthomson.com; 
pcorney@millerthomson.com; dward@millerthomson.com; tambachtsheer@deloitte.ca; 
mmohamoud@deloitte.ca; dullmann@blaney.com; ateodorescu@blaney.com; 
asamat@blaney.com; sdym@yorkplains.com; alonagap@me.com; JLothian@blg.com; 
KLambie@blg.com; mglowacki@mpglaw.ca; djmiller@tgf.ca; jturgeon@perlaw.ca; 
tjohnson@svlaw.com; bgrant@svlaw.ca; mvine@harrisonpensa.com; ddudek@sympatico.ca; 
nickyg@sympatico.ca; mwarner@firmcapital.com; higginsmark@nexicom.net; 
victor_anast@hotmail.com; AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax- Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; 
Fozia.Chaudary@justice.gc.ca; Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca; osbservice- bsfservice@ised-
isde.gc.ca;licensing-cannabis-licenses@hc-sc.gc.ca; collections- recouvrement@hc-sc.gc.ca; 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; nick.fera@agco.ca;  sandra.lucas@agco.ca; ashley.an@agco.ca 
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